FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 03-09-2001



101631328

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

9	۹	1		
>	-2	b	20	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commission of Potents and	PATENTS ONLY
Submission Type	Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
x New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	
Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Queen's Univ	ersity at Kingston Month Day Year 08 31 1999
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Randy E. E11	is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United
rearrie (mie 2)	States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 164 Nelson St	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)
Address in a Transfer	Ontario K7L 3XI
Address (line 3) Kingston City	State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name	e and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
` `	
001 JJALLAH2 00000004 5636255	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
1 40.00 DP	40E
	, ,

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011551 FRAME: 0264

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	613-546-0771
Name Richard J. Hicks		
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 595		
Address(line 2) Kingston, Ontario		
Address (line 3) K7L 4X1		
Address (line 4) Canada		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	· ·	f additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa		s for the same property). nt Number(s)
Patent Application Number(s)	5,636,255	it (4uniber(5)
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten signed by the first named executing inventor.	at Application, enter the date the patent application	tion was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
has not been assigned.	PCIFCI	
Number of Properties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	psed x Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#
A	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement and Signature		
attached copy is a true copy of the o indicated herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to depos	and correct and any it account are authorized, as
Richard J. Hicks Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 011551 FRAME: 0265

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned <u>Queen's University at Kingston</u>, a non-profit educational corporation, whose full post office address is Kingston, Ontario, K7L 3N6, Canada, (hereinafter **Queen's**), in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell and assign to **Randy E. ELLIS**, (hereinafter **Ellis**) whose full post office address is 164 Nelson Street, Kingston, Ontario, K7L 3X1, Canada, all Queen's rights, title and interest, including priority rights, in and to the invention relating to **Method and Apparatus for Evaluating CT Image Registration**, as set forth in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial Number 08/610,938 filed March 5, 1996, and issued June 3, 1997 as U.S. Patent No. 5,636,255, and in the application for Letters Patent of Canada, Serial Number 2,201,425, filed April 1, 1997, in and for the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto.

The undersigned hereby covenants and agrees that Queen's will execute or procure any further necessary documents of the title to said invention and Letters Patent; and that Queen's will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Ellis, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, to Ellis; Queen's will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Ellis, sign all lawful papers, execute any additional, divisional, substituting, continuing or reissue applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof; and Queen's will make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to aid Ellis, his successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce patent protection in said invention in all countries, without further compensation, but at the expense of Ellis, his successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And Queen's hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue any and all Letters Patent for said invention or resulting from said application, or from any division, reissue or extension thereof, to Ellis as Queen's sole assignee.

EEN's UNIVERSITY AT KING	ROTES
A 1	301011
	anne Fortier e-Principal (Research)

PATENT REEL: 011551 FRAME: 0266

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this J day of Julius , 1999, before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, Canada, personally came Suzanne Fortier, whom I know to be the person who signed the attached document (the "Assignment") purporting to grant an Assignment on behalf of Queen's University at Kingston (the "Corporation"). The undersigned Notary Public certifies that the authority of such person to grant an Assignment on behalf of the Corporation is evidenced by documents and records presented to me, that I have carefully examined said documents and records and that all formal requirements of Ontario and Canadian law have been fulfilled to authorize the execution of the Assignment by the signatory thereof. The documents and records which I examined, and which constitute direct and positive evidence of the legal authority of the signatory to the Assignment, are:

- 1. The Charter of Queen's University at Kingston, issued by Queen Victoria in 1841 and amendments thereto.
- 2. By-law No. 95-41 of the Corporation, which provides that contracts, documents or instruments in writing requiring the signature of the Corporation may be signed on behalf of the Corporation by any one person who holds the office of Principal or Vice-Principal, and all contracts, documents or instruments in writing so signed shall be binding upon the Corporation without further authorization or formality.
- 3. Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Corporation passed on May 12, 1995, in the City of Kingston, in the Province of Ontario, appointing Suzanne Fortier as Vice-Principal, Research.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and seal of office in the City of Kingston, in the Province of Ontario (Canada), this fday of full Gust, 1999.

RECORDED: 02/26/2001

Diane G. Kelly

A Notary Public in and for

the Province of Ontario

PATENT REEL: 011551 FRAME: 0267